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GRANITE, SLATE AND LUMBERING COMPANY. 

rider, one cent each; for sheep and swine, one half cent each; no 
addition to the above rates to be taken for the persons driving such 
teams 01' conveyed in such carriages; and all persons who shall be 
actually on military duty, with their baggage, and all persons going 
to, or returning from public worship on the Lord's day, or from 
funerals, and scholars and teachers, going to, or returning from 
school in the school districts adjacent to said falls, shall be permitted 
to pass and repass said bridge free of toll. And at all times when 
the toll gatherer does not attend to his duty, the toll gate shall be 
left open. Toll shall commence and be collectable on the £rst day 

• of the opening of said bridge for passengers. Said bridge shall at 
all times be kept in good repair, and at the place for collecting the 
toll there shall be put up and kept constantly exposed to view, a 
sign with the legal rates of toll fairly and legibly written thereon. 

SECT. 4. Said bridge shall be built and completed within three 
years from the approval of this act by the governor, or the charter 
shall be void. 

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov
ernor. 

[Approved April 2, 1859.] 

An act to incorporate the Boston and Maine Granite, Slute und Lnmbering Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Timothy B. Grant, Goodwin Grant, Amos B. Treat, 
George W. Parker, Benjamin S. Grant and Adams Treat, their 
associates and assigns are hereby created a body politic and corpo
rate, by the name of the Boston and Maine Granite, Slate and 
Lumbering Oompany, with all the powers and privileges, and subject 
to all the liabilities and duties of similar corporations. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carryon the working 
of granite and slate, and the manufacture of lumber, in the town of 
Frankfort, and may hold and purchase real and personal estate to 
an amount not exceeding £fty thousand dollars. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov
ernor. 

[Approved April 2, 1859.] 


